Attachment A

Financial Activity Statement For
The Period Ended
30 November 2005




1027
Contents Appendix

Financial Activity Statement A
Capital Expenditure Summary B
Capital Works Summary C
Investment Summary D
Notes to and Forming Part of the E

Financial Activity Statement

Material Variances

For the financial year ended 30 June 2006, Council has adopted a variance
amount of 550,000 or 5% of the appropriate base, whichever is higher, to be a
material variance.




Appendix A

1028

Financial Activity Statement
for the period ended 30 November 2005

Adepted ¥ro Yro
Note Budger Hudget Aciual Varignee  Vardance
L 5 5 5 %
OPEHATING REVENUE
Hates SRAO4368 48354368 4404367 240890 I
Rates - Specified Area 116,592 116.5%2 116,797 205 ¥
Govermment Grants & Sobsidies G024,744 313133281 3,351,002 17,811 1
Contributions, Reimborsements and Donations 8,473,714 142K 480 12304936 24356 |
Profit on Asset Disposal T4,506 448 qEe b 544 15,555 iz
Fees & t'fhﬂrgﬂ 1 16,080,136 12,745.422 | 1,907.78%6 (8376306} {7
Imterest Enrnings 2 2,248,000 GRA, &4 1,382,809 196,163 40
Other Revenue 126,000 52,500 77,664 25,164 48
46400172 67066270 66935895 (130381 {up
OPERATING EXPENDITURE
Emplivee (Costs 3 IGO0 11945700 10337904 LEIT.874 14
Muterials & Cantracts 4 26384915 10544 865 9.800,225 T44 640 7
Litilities (Crias, Electricity, Water ete) -] 3,164,388 I A2T 832 1,174,755 153,077 12
Depreciation on Non Corrent Assels 15,030,810 6261205 6,304 873 [4E.668) (1)
Laoss om Asset Disposal 260,485 104,051 61,633 2 306 4l
Insurance Expenses Q3272 IRD Hefd IR0 208 R Q
Other Ex peimses 45,000 18,750 52,714 133.964) {181}
76676883  JL592,137  2E116344 2475793 3
SURPLUSADEFLCIT) FROM OPERATIONS TH63 289 36474130 IR B19.531 2345412 [
CAPITAL EXPESDITURE
Purchase of Land i 1] fi 1] "
Purchase of Buildiras ] 4] ] 1] ]
Purchase of Artwarks 20,000 5,000 20,000 (150001} {300
Purchase af Furniture & Equipment 0 1.814,547% T71.500 65,3181 06,119 92
Purchase of Viehicles & Plant 7 3,517,004 1,922 000 1,121 052 20044y 421
Avqguired Infrastruciore Assets 3,750,000 1 i {h i
Construction of Infrastructure Assets L IZOFI758 13,309 256 RRINO4S 4,50921) 14
SUBTOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 42,034,636 16,007,736 10006478 6,001,273 37
SURPLUSADEFICIT FROM OPFERATIONS AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (34,070,347 20466383 28.R13,073 8,346,650 41
Adjustments for Non-Cash Movements
Depreciation on Asscts 15,030,810 6,261,205 & 309 T3 48,668 1
Luss un Disposal 260,485 051 61,635 (42,306) 41
Frofit an Disposal (74 .5%60) (48.554) {f, 544 (15,555) iz
1
Adjustments for Other Cash Movements 0
Progeeds from Disposal ] 1 265,000 TaR.R0O 388,152 (380.648) (50
Loan funds 00,00 a i ] 0
Loan repoyments (principal) (22,493} 112,605 112,605 il ]
]
Funded Frinm 0
Trunsfers from Heserves 1 20764 314 1367 206 2301366 1,034,166 83
Transfers (o Reserves {12075.873) 432 385 450,701 18416 4
Opening Funds 8,229,693 B23%49%  §220,279 (5419} {
Closing Funds (2] 37603238 406,793,160 9099522 24

Reporl RMOS&9




(Jm of
2 Joondalup

Appendix B

Capital Expenditure Summary

CITY OF JOONDALUP

November-15
1025
Adapred Yo ¥TD
Note Buidger Budger Actunl Variance Variance
3 5 5 b %a
Capital Expenditure
Computer & Computer Eguipment 4 508,793 677,000 54,823 622177 5
Furniture & OfMce Equipmeni 134 945 14,504 10.558 1m42 27
Heavy Vehicles 7 GR0,000 435,00 163,341 270, 160k 6
Light Vehicles T 1,785,000 I 152,000 BIT.057 334,943 29
Muobile Plant 7 42004 335,400 E40,155 194 845 58
Plamt & Equipment fi 171,144 RO,000 { B0,000 1040
Artifacts & Artworks 20,0060 5000 206,000 {15.0H (300}
Parks & Reserves Infrastructure 10500 0 0 L] 1]
Rowdds Infrasteueture 2,450,000 ] 0 { 1]
Footpaths Infrastrueture 235,000 0 f 0 i
Drainage Infrastructiure TES 000 i} 0 0 0
Car Parking Infrastructure 4] 0 0 ¥ 0
Other Engineering Infrastructure | 75,000 i 0 ¥ ]
Capital Expenditure Total 9.101.878 2,658,500 1,206,433 1,452,067 35

Reporl RMOSED




. City of

Joondalup

Capital Works Summary

CITY OF JOONDALLUP
November-ik5

Appendix G

1030

Adapted YT Yo Spend
Note Budper Budget Aerual Farinmnee Varianes
5 % 5 £ Yo
Capital Waorks
Joendadup Covnncil Depot 6,954 426 27426 ERE 23,826 R7
Craigie Lelsure Centre Refurhishment B 3947, 141 3 B45.000 I AEmA14 164 484 ]
Joondubup Caltural Faciline B 1,187 444 925 000 n 925000 100
Serrenta Beach Project b 1,800,000 A4 2E0 171 05,1045 9
Cheean Heef Hoat Harbaor % 1,030 645 100, (130 { 106,006 100
Curramhbine Community Centre Q000 1] 7,040 {7 41040} ]
Hoad Resurfacing 3 4485 674 1,904 483 1,382,986 611,497 1l
Jeondalap Drive Development 8 I 02284 1,102,384 862,778 239,606 2
Burns Heach Road Development 1,200,000 { 6,264 (6,2064) 1400
Ceenn Reel Road Development 8 | G666 1660 654 1,376,778 283 BEG K7
Oibhier Rondworks 36,149 Ry TASR 23,743 76
Tralfic Management H 2560457 fidh 557 4Th, 209 170,658 26
Drainage 8 BR& 6T I38.139 7708 161,031 68
Street Lighting 338516 41220 23.224 17,595 44
streetscape Enlancement 19,223 5,600 13,891 (8,291 (148)
Shared Paths/Bicvele Facilities 285,606 18,456 5,540 12,916 ]
Fostpaths Io4 B 162,300 [R6.037 124 68T {15)
Parking Facilities 372000 4,500 45,664 (1.6} (3)
Library Building Works 562247 236,022 214,004 22018 B
Administration Butlding Warks # T AR 540,530 283 K53 156,683 47
Other Building Worls . B73,73] 301,359 53334 338,025 14
Foreshore Peatection ) 459049 254,991 153,372 101,619 40
Sparting Facilities b 109 366 65793 17,405 52388 75
Playground Eguipment b 1371236 139,240 46,584 92,656 67
Turks & Reserves Enhancement q RA2.3200 39,707 66,232 251475 79
Capital Works Tatzl 32932758 F3.309.256 8 800,045 4500211 34

Report RMO5ES




Investment Summary

% Civy of

CUTY OF JODNDALL
Mewomber-05

Joondalup

City of Joondalup - Investment Balances

A = Macigane Ladoibe Pl

B2 Th%

AN ANE Cask Pl
1261 A - Mlsogiane Dhiulisd

— Thevuny

AING - fAit

1t i

EATR

Trutschie Ca Pl
4.5
AA ¢ Prpetudl Ceml

Eahancod O Fumd 4] AdA s TFS Whalels
EAr A = Perpringl Credd Pahancad A« Penmral Tanb Erassdhiem Candt inhancrd
Caah Fund Fuml A
hATE 2%

Amount incleded = eotal fands invesed tha relsie o peserves:

5 20,014.050

Uther Comments
Inwestimenze are m accordance with Councdl Policy. Maximum investment with any tog istaidion

Mo hrench of Counal Policy 242 has sccarred during the monih

litgrest om Investments 200546
Budgel v Actanl

Apnpendix D

1031

52,500,000
-
.-
5200, 000 —_— . .
-
-
-
-
L=
$1800.000 f—m—— -—
-
-
-
-
-
1000, 000 i S
LA, 0 =
= Tuslpes
— ]
L1
Tul Aup Sap (3t Mow D Izm Feb *ar Api May Jun
T ——— ‘BBoncnmark Fotm
1M Avricagt fakm
har A Map dn

Repor RMDEES

Iovestment Account Fonds Held
%
Ad, - ANT Cash Plus B421 320
A« Macquarie Bjvessified Treosury 4550242
AAA - Wesipac | 1AM 3,620,001
A+ Detsche Cash Plas 13,100,500
AAA - CFS Whodesale Premimm Cash Enbinneed s
A - Perernial Cash Enhaneed Fund B4 576
A - Perperuad Credit Tnhanced Cash Fund 4305 58y
Ad - Perpeiis] Credit Eohanced Casl Furad (A 12,058 680
A NG 1647200
A = Macguarie Incoma g B84, 509
Total Funds held in A5 = A Invedtmenes 0 LaRnT
Tueal 08,0117
A' nol o sacesd 40
AN pot 1o eneesd S0
Hetors on Investments
ear o Date Intsrest; Hiurd get Actusl
50,58 Tm 51 383m
Averape return for the portfilio: 5HI%
Benchmark remim: TN

The Bonchmazk is the LWSWA Bank Bill
T {0 M0 iy index oF bank bill refems)




Appendix E

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL ACTIVITY STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED ON 30 NOVEMBER 2005

1

Fees and Charges

The details of the year to date variance for fees and charges are as follows: -

m oo O m
et e o e o

—i
—

Budget Actual Variance

Rates Fees and Charges 3563k 3709k $146k
Fees and Licences $1,376k 51,311k ($65Kk)
Fines and Penalties 5129k 88k ($41k)
Service Fees and Charges £1,253k %828k  ($425k)
Sale of Miscellangous ltems 5536k 340k ($496k)
Other $8.888k  $8,932k  $44k

$12,745k $11,908k  ($837k)

Additional revenue received was from rates instalment charges, $90k and interest on
outstanding rates, $56k.

The City budgeted to receive $354k from Building Licences, but received only $305k.
This is the result of a reduced number of building applications, but itis expected to
be on budget by year end as several large projects are in development.

It was anticipated that new ranger positions would generate additional parking fines
revenue of $77k for the year up to December, however the crealion of the new
positions has been delayed causing an adverse variance of $55k for which there is
a corresponding underspend in expenditure. This was offsel by additional minor fines
and penalties collected of $13k.

Delays in opening the Craigie Leisure Centre due to difficulties associated with the
geo-thermal bore have resulted in reduced revenue in the following areas;

= Userfees, 5151k
e learn to swim program fees, 573k
« other membership fees, $120k
« hire of facilities 535k
« personal training 518k

5397k

The shortfall in revenue for the leisure centre is partially offset by savings in salaries,
uniforms and advertising, detailed in the relevant expenditure section of these notes.

Report Humber RMO563



Appendix E

e} The sale of a portion of Lot 3 (5) Trappers Drive and associated easements was

2

budgeted as a miscellaneous sale in August for $470k but has been delayed. It is
noted that this item should have been budgeted as Disposal of Asset. The reporting
line will be adjusied in the budget review.

Interest Earnings

The City received a YTD portfolio return of 5.82%, compared to budgeted return of
3.50%, resulting in increased revenue of §57k, attributable to the higher rate of interest.
The average balance of funds invested was $56.3m compared to the budgeted amount
of §42.8m, resulting in additional revenue, $339k.

3

Employee Costs

The details of the underspend in employee costs are as follows:-

coow

m

d)

2005/06 Establishment vacancies 51,242k
2005/06 New Project positions 3268k
Staff Training 563k
Craigie Leisure Centre Uniforms 532k
Other 513k

$1,618k

Cumulative effect of vacancies within the approved establishment. These vacancies
are a combination of longer term unfilled positions and shorter term vacancies.

Delays have occurred in the Spatial Data Management and ranger services projects
due to the organisational review. Recruitment of the 3 man mowing crew has been
deferred awaiting placement of the tender for purchase of plant equipment

The underspend in staff training is due to restriction on expenditure while a review of
staff training plans was undertaken.

The Craigie Leisure Centre uniforms have not been purchased due to a delay in
opening the facility,

Report Number RMO569




Appendix E

4 Materials & Contracts

The details of the underspend in materials and contracts are as follows:-

Budget Actual  Variance

aj) Consultancy and Contractors $512k 5145k 5367k
b) Furniture and Eguipment 3350k 5197k 3153k
c) Professional Fees and Costs 5732k 5624k 108k
d) Administration 5631k 5523k 5108k
g) Other $8.320k  $8.311k $9Kk

§10,545k  $9,800k 5745k

a) Consultancy and Contractors was budgeted at $572k, but spent only $745k for the
year to date. A revised centralised process has been introduced in relation to the
commissioning of consultants and the consultancy variance of $367k may
proportionately be reduced during the remaining period of the year.

b) $7113k was budgeted for minor furniture for the year to date, but only $33k had been
spent. This was due primarily to projects within the libraries, which were delayed
awaiting results of expressions of interest. It is expected these projects will be
finished in February/March. In addition, funds had been budgeted for hire of
equipment for the Craigie Leisure Centre gym, $40k but were not spent due to a
delay in opening the facility. The year to date budget on minor plant and equipment
purchases was $84k, but only $55k has been spent.

c) The panel inquiry had budgeted year to date expenditure for legal fees of $259k, but
actual expenditure totalled $22k. The full cost of legal expenses for the inquiry will be
known in due course. However, this is offset by valuation fees, which were budgeted
for $270k but totalled $436k. In addition audit fees had a year to date variance of
$35k which is a timing difference due to budget phasing.

d) The year to date budget for printing was $167k, however only $96k was spent, due
primarily to a delay in re-opening Craigie Leisure Centre, a deferral by libraries
relating to sub-branding, which is expected to be resolved early 2008, and to the
cancellation of the Community Directory (the funding for the Community Directory,
will now be transferred to the sponsorship of the West Perth Football Club, $32k).

Advertising had a year to date budget of $730k, but only spent $87k. The variance is
due primarily to the budget for the re-opening of the Craigie Leisure Centre, which will
be spent when the facility re-opens.

3 Utilities

Electricity has a year o dale budget of §7,224k, but actual expenditure was only
£1,069k. Wet weather required less irrigation than anticipated, and this resulted in
reduced electricity usage.,

Report Number RMO569




Appendix E

6 Purchase of Furniture and Equipment

The underspend is due primarily to the following information technology projects: -

Budget Actual  Variance

a) Payroll System 5200k 50k $200k
b) Network Infrastructure Upgrade 5130k Ok 5130k
c) Corpeorate PC and Notebook Replacement Program 5100k 0k $100k
d) Equipment for Three Man Mowing Crew 580k S0k 380k
e) Two Way Radio System $75k S0k $75k
f) Document Management System $70k S0k 5§70k
g) Other $116k $65k $51k

5771k 365k 5706k

a) The tender for the new HR/Payroll system has been approved and implementation
will commence in February 2006, $224k. A payment schedule is yet to be finalised
but payments will occur from February to December 2008.

b) Tendering considerations will defer other infrastructure upgrades to the last quarter of
the financial year, $130k.

c) All orders have been placed for PCs, notebooks and printers with the exception of
$65k of equipment for elected members. $44k worth of notebook computers will be
received in December.

d) Expenditure on new capital equipment for a three man mowing crew, $80k, has been
deferred untif next calendar year.

e) $45k has been incurred installing the Push To Talk phones in council vehicles. and is
expected to be paid in January 2008. The remaining costs of $30k are an operating
nature which will be billed by Telstra on a monthly basis.

f) The business case for the new Document Management System has yet to be
developed and the tendering process will not commence until 2006, §70k.

g) Miscellaneous variances are as follows:

a. Oracle Expansion Project, $39k
b. 5 year Major IT upgrade, $18k
c. Metwork Infrastructure Upgrade (57k)

$50k




Appendix E

7 Purchase of Vehicles and Plant

The purchase of heavy vehicles, $§435k, light vehicles $413k, and mobile plant, $272k,
has been delayed due to a review of internal administration procedures for the purchase
of vehicles under the State Government contract. It is expected that acquisition of new
vehicles will occur in January/February. Several vehicles were received and paid for in
November, but these were approved last year.

This is offset by the purchase of a refuse truck, $164k, a truck, $59, and a tractor,
$75k. Each vehicle had been budgeted for in 2004/05 as it was expected to be
delivered prior to the end of the financial year. Delivery was delayed due to unforeseen
circumnstances of the supplier. In addition year to date light vehicles purchased were
overspenl by $79k.

The details of the underspend in construction of infrastructure assets are as follows:-

Budget Actual  Variance

a) Joondalup Culiural Facility $925k S0k $925k
b) Road Resurfacing $1,994k  $1,383k 3611k
c) Sorrento Beach Project 5514k $9k $505k
d) Craigie Leisure Centre Refurbishment $3,845k  $3,481k $364k
e} Other Building Maintenance 5391k $53k 5338k
fl Ocean Reef Road $1,660k $1,377k 3284k
g) Parks & Reserves 5319k 566k $253k
h) Administration Building Maintenance 3541k 5284k 5257k
i) Joondalup Drive $1.103k $863k 5240k
il Traffic Management 5647k 5476k B171k
k) Drainage 5238k 57Tk 5161k
I) Foreshore Protection $255k $153k $102k
m) Ocean Reef Marina 5100k $0k 5100k
n) Playground Equipment $139k 546Kk $93k
o) Sporting Facilities 570k S18k 552k
p) Other 5566k Hh13k 553k

13,309k 58,800k 54,509k

a) The seftlement on the land purchase $595k has been delayed awaiting creation of
land title. The City have also agreed to pay half the costs of construction for the road
alongside Joondalup Cultural Facility development site $330k.

b) There were delays in commencing the road resurfacing program due {o a number of
contributing factors including inclement weather and an industry-wide demand for
contractors, However the contractor has given a commitment to have completed the
program by the end of the financial year, $671k.

Report Number RMO568




Appendix E

€)

f)

Wark has commenced on the Sorrento Beach Project, with the first progress
payment to be mads in early December, $505k.

Finalisation of the refurbishment of the Craigie Leisure Centre has been delayed as a
result of difficulties associated with the geothermal bore. The delays have resulted in
an underspend against the year to date budget of $364k.

Conslruction of the toilet block in the Joondalup City cenfre has been delayed
pending approval by the Western Australian Planning Commission. It expected that
approval will be received and the project be undertaken in early 2006, $96k. The
upgrade of plumbing in Neil Hawkins Park has been delayed while soil samples are
taken, $700k. The lluka Foreshore Toilet Block project has been re-tendered due to
demand for enhanced specifications, $132k.

The Ocean Reef Road development was completed on 31* October and the City is
now awailing the final invoice for the project, $284k.

Adverse weather conditions have delayed progress on parks and reserves works,
particularly Lakeside Park, $45k, George Sears Park $56k, and Oleaster Park $52k
and other minor projects (individually less than $32k) have been underspent in total
by $700k.

Maintenance work on the lifts in the civic chambers has progressed as scheduled,
and the City is now awaiting invoices from the contractor, $123k. A lift replacemeant
was also budgeted, and this will take place once the above maintenance is complete,
$80k. In addition other minor projects (individually less than $27k) have been
underspent in total by $52k,

Megotiations with Weslern Power regarding final lighting connections have been
finalised. It is anticipated that the project will be comnleted and fully paid for by the
end of December, $204k. Other minor projects were underspent by $36k.

Traffic management works on Ballantine Road, $87k and Sherringion Road, §63k,
are progressing and will be finished by the end of December and other minor
projects were underspent by $21k.

The City is currently negotiating the final contribution towards main drainage through
the Joondalup Gate development, $60k. In addition, drainage works on Collier Pass
have been completed, but fencing needs to be installed. It is anticipated that the
fencing will be installed in January, subject to the availability of contractor, $33k.
Other minor projects (individually less than $18k) have been underspent in total by
367k

Progress on foreshore protection has been delayed due to adverse weather early in
the year, $7102k.

m) The Ocean Reef Marina structure plan process is expected to commence in

February 20086 due to a delay in gaining approvals to proceed, $100k.

Report Number RMDS68




Appendix E

n} Installation of new playground equipment began in November. i is anticipated that
the installation will be completed and paid for in December, $93k.

o) There have been delays in commencing the sporting facilities projects due to
contractor availability, $52k.

p) Other minor projects (individually less than $24k) were underspent in total by $53k.

9 Proceeds from Disposal

The trade-in of heavy and light vehicles and mobile plant has been delayed due a review
of internal administration procedures for the trade-in of vehicles under the State
Government contract. |t is expected that vehicles being replaced will begin being
disposed of in January/February.

This was offset by vehicles which were part of the previous year's vehicle replacement
program being disposed of during July this financial year, $97k.

10 Transfers from Reserves

Transfers from reserves for the Craigie Leisure Centre total $2.2m, com pared to a year
to date budget of $0.0m. This is a timing variance as the transfer was budgeted for in
June 2006. This is offset by budgeted transfers for heavy and light vehicles and mobile
plant not occurring due to delays in purchases, ($1.2m).

Report Number EMOSES






